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February 11, 2005

David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Camberg v. Borough of Brisbin
No. 04-717-CD

Dear Dave:

Enclosed please find Defendant's Pre-Trial Statement relative to
the above captioned arbitration.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
<- o, 1//’ .,
Ry 5

S. Casey Bowers
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Enc. .
cc: David A. Romani, Esq. (w/enc.) FER 4 4 2009
J. Richard Lhota, Esq. (w/enc.)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,

a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff

VS.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
Defendant

&

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 04-717-CD
Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT'S
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
vs. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,

a Government Agency,
Defendant

DEFENDANT'S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, by and
through its attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, who files this
Pre-Trial Statement as follows:

I. Brief Statement of the Case.

Plaintiff, H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,, filed suit against
Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, to recover money damages for an
alleged property loss stemming from a collision between a Borough
truck and Plaintiff's Ford Brenco. Said accident occurred on or about
February 6, 2004. At the time of the accident, Borough employee,
James Moyer, was plowing snow from Bigler Street in Brisbin Borough.
At the same time, Harold Camberg was plowing snow from his
driveway which intersects Bigler Street. The Camberg Bronco backed
out into Bigler Street in the process of clearing his driveway. At that
time, the vehicles collided as the Borough truck was backing up on
Bigler Street in the process of plowing snow. Plaintiff is seeking

money damages in excess of $2,700.00.



Defendant denies liability and maintains that Plaintiff was
negligent in backing out onto Bigler Street without watching for
oncoming traffic.

In the event that this Board of Arbitrators finds that Defendant
liable for Plaintiff's damages, Defendant maintains that the amount of
damages, if any, to which Plaintiff is entitled is limited to the
applicable insurance deductible of $500 as provided in the Municipal
Tort Immunities Act, 42 Pa.C.S A. §8553.

42. Pa.C.S.A. §8541 provides in pertinent part:

No local agency shall be liable for any damage on account of
any injury to a person or property caused by any act of the
local agency or an employee thereof...

The present case, an automobile accident, falls under the
Vehicle Liability Section to this general rule. See 42 Pa.C.S.A.
§8542(b)(1). Nonetheless, damages to which Plaintiff is entitled are
limited by the amount of insurance benefits Plaintiff has received or is

entitled to receive, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §8553(dj (emphasis added). As a

governmental unit other than the Commonwealth, Defendant, Borough
of Brisbin, is a local agency as defined by the Act. Therefore, the
limitation of damages as provided in Section 8553 apply to the
present case.

Plaintiff has admitted that Plaintiff's vehicle is covered by a
policy of insurance that provides $100,000 of collision coverage
subject to a 8500.00 deductible. As such, the amount of damages, if
any, to which Plaintiff is entitled should be limited to the applicable
deductible of $500.00.



II. Citation to Applicable Law.

Political Subdivision Tort Claims Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §8501, et seq.

HI. Witnesses.

A. Harold L. Camberg.
B. Harold V. Camberg.
C. James Moyer.
Defendant respectfully reserves the right to supplement this list with

additional witnesses after proper notice to the Court and to all parties.

IV. Statement of Damages.

See attached insurance policy for H. V. Camberg Services, Inc.
Also see copies of photographs depicting accident debris on
Bigler Street.

Respectfully submitted,

< 77
S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the / [~ day of jéb%uf“‘«/,

2005, I served a copy of the within Defendant's Pre-Trial Staterr[ent by

first class mail, postage prepaic, on the following counsel of record:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romani and Romani
720 Second Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresson, PA 16630

J. Richard Lhota, Esq.
100 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher E. Mohney, Esq.
90 Beaver Drive, Box 5
DuBois, PA 15801

Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esq.
115 E Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

o ,/_71/’

S. Casey Bowers
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CERYIFICATE OF INSURANCE
UNIVERSAL UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
7045 College Boulevard, Overfand Park, KS 66211

Lesely varlilies that the Following policies have been issued on behalf of . Account #43410-00
. ‘YVerritory #/V62

Nacwon: Addeass KLV, Camberg Secvices, Ine.,
s (e 11368 Tyrene Pike, Ris, 729
Irvond, PA 166506

;:. TYPE OF INSURANCE U “PORICY'NUMBER :|.. POECGY.RERIDD. . Tor " TIMITZ - .
Jarige O asrations & Anio Flzawds . 250036} T1290% 7171504 $300,000
Auludivy GENRRAL LIRBTLITY, WORK/PRODUCTS, FEacl, Qceurreuce

PREVISLS, PREMISES HAZARD, CONTRACTORS HAZARD)

Jalge Keeper's Legal Linbility 2500361 TIN2003 113304 $100,000

wusiomes’t Auta's $120,000

. Dett, $1,000/$3,000  Coll. Ded. $1,000

Auta Laviny 250036/ 142305 100000 $300.000

oudmi ALs OWNED AUTOS, WIRED & NON-OWNED AUTO) Eneh Oceurrence
L

wariessind Umbiella , ) 250036/ T/2003 743304 $2,000,000

Ench Cecurtence

Lo vy w

This Zerifgaw of Insurance neither atfirmarively nor nogatively amends, extends or ltas the coverage allsrdud by tha policics listed abava
Wil have heew issued by ts company,

L the gvay, of 1 1ty material changs I, or caucellution of, said polisies, the undersigned company will endeaver tw give written notice Lo the
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RoMANI AND ROMANI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
720 SECOND STREET
P. O. BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630

(814) 886-7000
FAX: (8.4) 886-5952

February 8, 2005

Marcy Kelley, Deputy Court Admin.
CLZAERFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Suite 228

233 East Marxet Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: H.V. Camberg Services, Inc. vs. Borough of Brisbin
Case No. 04-717-CD

Dear Ms. Kelley:

Enclosed please find the original Plaintiff’s Pretrial
Statement conicerning the above-captionad case. Also enclosed is a
copy of the Pretrizsl Statement which we request be time-stamped and
returned to cur office. We have forwarded copies of this Pretrial
Statement to each of the arbitrators assigned to this case.

Thank you for your time and assistance with this matter.

Sincerely yours,

ROMANT AND

Pt

By:

DAR/bwv
Enclosures 5

HECEIVER
FER 1 2 2005

“URT ADMINISTRA
! TOR
CFFICE e



H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff,
CIVIL DIVISION
vs.
CASE NO. 04-717-CD
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant. : TYPE OF DOCUMENT: PLAINTIFF’S
: PRETRIAL STATEMENT

COUNSEL OF RECCRD FOR PARTY:

DAVID A. ROMANI, ESQUIRE
ROMANI AND ROMANI

720 SECOND STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630
(814) 886-7000

SUPREME COURT ID # 43233

—

RECEN)

FEB Z 2 2005

WU T ACMINISTRATORg
OFFICE

Ny



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NC. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S PRETRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, by and through its attorneys, ROMANI AND
ROMANI, and hereby presents the following Pretrial Statement in
accordance with Rule 1306 (A) as follows:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiff, H.V. Camberg Services, Inc., filed suit against
Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, to recover money damage for property
loss resulting from a collision between a motor vehicle owned by
the Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, and a motor vehicle owned by the
Plaintiff, H.V. Camberg Serv.ces, Inc.

On or about February 6, 2004, James Moyer, an employee and
agent of the Borough of Brisbin, was operating a motor vehicle with
a snow plow owned by the Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, on Bigler

Street. On or about the sazme date and time, Plaintiff’s motor



vehicle was operating ané plowing snow on the alley which
intersects with Bigler Street. At this time, Defendant’s employee
and agent was backing it’s motor vehicle in reverse on Bigler
Street and crossed into the alley and struck Plaintiff’s motor
vehicle.

The Plaintiff, H.V. Camberg Services, Inc., has damages in an
amount less that $25,000.00. The Plaintiff, H.V. Camberg Services,
Inc. has not received any insurance benefits from any collateral
source with regard to the accident. In their Answers to
Interrogatories 41(c), the Cefendants had propertv loss insurance
available in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars

(§300,000.00).

ITI. STATEMEN. OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED

1. Whether the Defendant is entitled to reduce the judgment
arount to the deductible limit as maintained on the Plaintiff’s
Policy of Insurance?

Proposed Answer: In the Negative.

2. Whether 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8553(d) of the Judicial Code
requires the Plaintiff entitled to damages from a local agency to
first collect and exhaust benefits for losses from their insurance
company before receiving damages from the local acency?

Proposed Answer: In the Negative.



ARGUMENT

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8553 Limitation On Damages of -he Judicial Code

provides:

(a)

GENERAL RULE.--Actions for which damages are limited by
reference to this subchapter shall be limited as set
forth in this section.

AMOUNTS RECOVERABLE.--Damages arising from the same cause
of action or transaction or occurrence or series of
causes of action or transactions or occurrences shall not
exceed $500,000 in the aggregate.

TYPES OF LOSSES RECOGNIZED.--Damages shall be coverable
only for:

(1)

(2)

(5)
(6)

Past and future loss of earnirgs and earning
capacity.

Pain and suffering in the following instances:

(i) death; or

(ii) only in cases of permanent loss of a bodily
function, permanent disfigurement or permanent
dismemberment where the medical and dental
expenses referred to in paracraph (3) are in
excess of $1,500.00.

Medical and dental expenses including the
reasonable value of reasonable and necessary
medical and dental services, prosthstic devises and
necessary ambulance, hospital, professional
nursing, and physical therapy expenses accrued and
anticipated in the diagnosis, care and recovery of
the claimant.

Loss of consortium.
Loss of support.

Property losses.



(d) INSURANCE BENEFITS.--If a claimant receives or is
entitled to receive benefits under a policy of insurance
other than a life insurance policy as a result of losses
for which damages are recoverable under subsection (c),
the amount of such benefits shall be deducted from the
amount of damages which would otherwise be recoverable by
such claimant.

When interpreting a particular statute, our Courts seek to
ascertain and effectuate the intention of the General Assembly.
Under the Statutory Construction Act, “when the words of a statute
are clear and free from all ambiguity, the letter of it is not to
be disregarded under the pretext of pursuing the spirit.” 1
Pa.C.S.A. § 1921 (b). In addition, the title of a statute,
although not controlling, may be considered in the construction of
that statute. 1 Pa.C.S. § 1924.

In the present case, § 8553(d) states that the amounts of the
insurance benefits which a claimant receives or is entitled to
receive “shall be deducted from the amounts of damages which would
otherwise be recoverable by such claimant”. Section 8553 (b), which
is entitled “Amounts Recoverable”, requires that the total amounts
recoverable against a local agency shall not exceed $500,000 in the
aggregate.

The Plaintiff filed an Affidavit which specifically stated no
insurance benefits were received as a result of the accident.

Entitle has been defined by Black’s Law Dictionary as follows:

“In its usual sense, to entitle is to give a right
or legal title to. To qualify for; to furnish with



proper grounds for seeking or claiming.” Black's
Law Dictionary, 5th Edition.

In applying the Rules of Statutory Construction to § 8553 (b),
the total damages in the amount of $2,415.33 are “damages
recoverable” and do not exceed $500,000 in the aggregate. Thus,
the total damages are recoverable against the local agency.

In applying the Rules of Statutory Construction to §

8553 (c) (6), Types of Losses Recognized, the damages shall be

recoverable for property losses which is the recognized damages in
this case.

In applying the Rules of Statutory Construction to § 8553 (d),
“if a claimant receives or is entitled to receive benefits under a
policy of insurance other than a life insurance policy as a result
for which damages are recoverable under Subsection (c)”... (emphasis
added) . The words of § 8553(d) neither require nor direct a
claimant entitled to damages from a local agency to first collect
and exhaust benefits for lossess from their insurance company before
recovering damages from the local agency. Further, § 8553 (d)
neither specifies nor provides for an order of priority as to whose
Policy of Insurance the claimant must pursue to receive benefits.

The purpose of § 8553, Limitations on Damages, is rationally

related to the legitimate government interest of defining the
extent to which a political subdivision is at risk. Although the

title of a statute may be considered and not compelling in the



construction of that statute, under the Statutory Construction Act,
“when the words of a statute are clear and free from all ambiguity,
the letter of it is not to be disregarded under the pretext of
pursuing the spirit.” 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 (b).

Recognizing the Defendant’s assertion that the amount of
damages to which Plaintiff is entitled should be limited to the
applicable deductible of $1,C00.00; the result is inconsistent with
the drafter’s intention and the clear language of the statute. The
insurance benefits provision was intended as a deduction from the
amount of damages recovered bty a claimant from a collateral source.
No provisions of this statute require nor direct the claimant to
first collect and exhaust benefits for losses from their own
insurance company before recovering damages from the local agency.

The Defendant requests this Honorable Court to reduce their
damage liability to $1,000.00, disregard the clear language of the
statute, and reward the Defendant for their negligence in this
case.

The effect of the Defendant’s position is to penalize an
injured party and reward a negligent tortfeasor under the pretext
of pursuing the spirit of this statute.

This result neither supports nor is consistent with the
drafter’s intention to define the extent to which a political
subdivision is at risk. The statutory cap in § 8553(d) provide a

defined perimeter to measure the local agency’s risk.

7



The legislature and nct the Court is the proper forum to
direct and specify whose Folicy of Insurance should be first
collected and exhausted for loss benefits. In the absence of such
language in this statute as to an Order of Priority, the
Defendant’s assertion and request to limit their damages 1is
unsupported by the statute.

IV. WITNESSES

1. David Camberg

2. Harold Camberg

3. Howard Camberg

4. The Plaintiff reserves the right to call as witnesses
those persons listed in the Plaintiff’s Pretrial Statement. The
Plaintiff further reserves the right to call additional witnegses

provided sufficient notice is given to the Defendant prior to

trial.
V. EXHIBITS
1. Map of collision location.
2. Photographs of intersection.
3. Photographs of Pla:ntiff’s damaged vehicle.
4. Estimate of damages to Plaintiff’s vehicle.
5. The Plaintiff reserves the right to produce additional

documents and exhibits provided sufficient notice is given to the

Defendant.



VI. RELIEF/DAMAGES

The Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court to
enter a judgment in their favor and against the Defendant in the
amount of $2,415.33 with prejudice and to assess all costs and

expenses associated with this action against the Defendant.

Respectfully submitte
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02/09/2004 at 10:)0 AM Job Number:
47812
SIMBECK BODY
Federal ID $:251195981
PC BUX 88, RT 219
GRAVFIAN, PA 16838
(814)235-0160 Fax: (814)236-1536
DRELIMINARY ESTIMATE
Written By: TOM SIMBECK
Adjuster:
Insured: CAMBRURG SERVICES Claim #
Owner: (AMBURG SERVICES - Policy #
Address: 2 Deductible:
FHVONA, BA Date of Loss:
Day: Type of Loss:
Evening: Point of Impact: 6. Rear
Inspect
Location:
Insurance
Company: Days to Repair

1994 FORD ERONCC 4X<4 8-0.0L-FI 2C UTYV GREEN

VIN: IFMEUIONXRLAS4071 Lic: Prod Date: Odometer:
Clear Coat Faint Avtouatlc Transmission
NO. 0P, DESCRIFIION QTY EXT. PRICE LABOR PAINT
1 TAIL GATE
z kepl Gate 1 1026.28 3.0 3.5
3 Ade for Jlear Coat 0 0,00 0.0 1.4
4 Ade for Insids 0 0.90 0.0 1.2
5 Ada for Zlear lcat 0 0.00 0.0 0.2
o Repy Finls: panel 1 374,95 0.3 0.0



1982 PORD BRCN.IC

Job Number:

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

4¥4 8-5.0L-FI 2D UTV GREEXN

C2sd9, 2004 av 10:00 A
47812
NQ. oP,
7 Drizl lim
8 Repl Window re
9 Repl SPRRE TIR
10# Repl CAR COVER

[ESCRIPTION QTY EXT. PRICE LABOR PAINT

€ 0 0.00 0.5 0.0

gulator 1 174.68 Incl. 0.0

I FRAME WORK 1 248.00 1.0 0.0

1 5.00 0.0 0.0

Subtotals ==> 1828.91 4.8 6.3
Parte 1828.91
Bodv Libor 4.8 hrs @ $ 32.00/hr  153.60
Pa:rt Labor 6.3 hrs @ $ 32.00/hr  201.60
Paint Supplies 6.3 hrs @ 5 15.00/hr 94.50
SJ3UCTAL $ 2278.61
Sales Tax $ 2278.61 €@ 6.0000% 136.72
GRANL TOTAL S 2415.33

ANY PERSCN WHO KNCWINGLY AND W.lt INTENT TO DEFRAUD ANY INSCRANCE COMPANY OR
OTHER PERSON FILES AN AFPLICATICN FOR INSURANCE QR STATEMENT OF CLAIM
CONTARINING ANY MATERIALLY FALSEL INFORMATION OR CONCEALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
MISLEADING, INFORMATION CONCERMINC ANY FACT MATERIAL THERETC COMMITS A

FRAUDULENT INSURANCE ACT
AND CIVIL PENALTIES.

TQ
~-J

THE FOLLCWINS

A LIST OF ASBREVIATIONS OR SYMBOLS THAT MAY BE USED TO

DESCRIBE WORK 70 BE [ONZ OR PARTS TG BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED: D=DISCONTINUED
PART A=AFFROXIMATE PRICZ B=RJLY LAROR D=DIAGNOSTIC E=ELECTRICAL F=FRAME G=GLASS
M=MECHANICAL P=PAINT LARDR $=3TRUCTURAL T=TAXED MISCELLANECUS X=NON TAXED

MISCELLANEOUS ADJ=ADCACENT BLGN=ALTGN A/M=AFTERMARKET

BLND=BLEND

Cly WHICL IS A CRIME AND SUBJECTS THE PERSON TO CRIMINAL



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the E day of

@MO\O/ , 2005,

a true and correct copy of the within

Plaintiff’s Pretrial Statement was forwarded to the following by

United States Mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

Counsel for Defendant:

Casey S. Bowers, Esquire
HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

Board of Arbitrators:

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire
110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 111B
DuBois, PA 15801

Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
115 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ROMANI AND R I

i D [N

id A.”Romani Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
720 Second Street

P.O. Box 207

Cresson, PA 16630

(814) 886-7000




ROMANI AND ROMANI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
720 SECOND STREET
P.O. BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630

(811) 886-7000
FAX: (814) 886-5952




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES,
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

vVS.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

INC., CASE NO. 04-717-CD
Plaintiff,
- Ty
L e
MAR 2 8 2005
wolsvie
v&manxA.Shaw
Defendant. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
fre™y
<o
Lwt’r(,cwf . ‘c'g[{\
PRAECIPE TO SETTLE, DISCONTINUE AND END o T

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above-referenced action settled, discontinued

and ended.

vid A Romani, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
720 Second Street

P.O. Box 207
Cresson, PA
(814)

16630
886-7000



vt

FiLED

MAR 282005

Witiiam A Shaw
Prothonotary!C\erK of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

H 'V Camberg Services, Inc.

Vs. No. 2004-00717-CD
Borough of Brisbin

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on March 28,
2005, marked:

Settle, Discontinue and End

Record costs in the sum of $105.00 have been paid in full by Atty. Bowers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herevnto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 28th day of March A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



Date: 12/29/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 11:17 AM ROA Report
Page 4 of 6 Case: 2001-01059-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry

Civil Other
Date Judge

01/30/2004 Amended Answer to Amended Complaint and Petition For A Permanent Paul E. Cherry/
Injunction On Behalf Of Joseph G. Pannette, Individually and d/b/a J. G.
Pannette Marketing Specalists, Inc. and Marketing Specialists, Inc. filed
by, s/David J. Hopkins, Esq.  Certificate of Service  no cc

Answer To Motion For Partial Summary Judgment By Plaintiff, Paul E. Cherry v’

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. filed by, s/David J. Hopkins, Esq.

Affidavit s/Joseph G. Pannette Certificate of Service nocc /
02/04/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 4th day of February, 2004, re: Defendant's Pzul E. Cherry

Petition for Contempt is hereby CONTINUED until Thursday, May 6, 2004,
at 9:00 a.m., in Courtroom No. 2. by the Court, s/PEC,J. cc to Atty
DuBois, Hopkins, Dr. Ryan, Atty Creany and Donaghue

02/05/2004 Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motion For Partial Surﬁmary Judgrrgnt s/E. Paul herry
Barry Creany, Esq. no cc

Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motion For Partial Surnm%/ Judgeﬁient s/E.

Barry Creany, Esq. nocc — O~
xy © 0 D-
Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motion For Partial Suramar Owd‘@ngnt.
T 0

v
L
aul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry‘/

Barry Creany, Esq. nocc iE Py
S - . , =0
Affidavit In Support Plaitniff's Motion For Partial Summagy 5 t. Faul E. Cherry /
s/Thomas W. Creehan no cc = 8 8 O
Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motion For Partial Summary Jugment. filed Paul E. Cherry

by, s/Thomas W. Creehan nocc :
Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motin For Partial Summary’Judgment. Paul E. Cherry 1/
s/Thomas W. Creehan no cc
Affidavit in Support Plaintiff's Motion For Partial Supimary Judgment. filed 2aul E. Cherry /
by, s/E. Barry Creany, Esq. nocc

Affidavit In Support Plaintiffs Motion For Partia e
by, s/E. Barry Creany nocc

Affidavit In Support Plaintiff's Motion For P
by, s/E. Barry Creany, Esq. nocc
Transcript of Deposition of Joseph G. Pannette. filed. Paul E. Cherry
Transcript of Deposition of Mark E. Jorfes. filed. Paul E. Cherry

ORDER, NOW, this 3rd day of Febryary, 2004, re; Plaintiff's Motion for Paul E. Cherry v
Partial Summary Judgment. by the/Court, s/PEC,J. 2 cc Attys Creany,
Donahue, DuBois, Hopkins and Ryan

02/23/2004 Statement Regarding Substitutiory Of Seccessor Pursuant to Pennsylvania Paul E. Cherry
Rule Of Civil Procedure 2352(a)./ filed by, s/E. Barry Creany, Esquire
Verification s/E. Barry Creany, Esquire Certificate of Service no cc

ummary Judgment. filed Paul E. Cherry

ial Summary Judgment. filed Paul E. Cherry

V

Copy to C/A \/
Reply To New Matter In Amended Answer of Defendant Joseph G. Paul E. Cherry
Pannette, Individually and d/b/a\J.G. Pannette Marketing Specialits, Inc.

and Marketing Specialists, Inc. filed by, s/E. Barry Creany, Esq.

Certificate of Service no cc v

04/21/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 21st day &f April, 2004, re: Plaintiff's Motion for  Paul E. Cherry
Partial Summary Judgment is hereby DENIED. by the Court, s/PEC, J.
1 cc Attys Donaghue, Creany, DuBois, Hopkins, and Ryan



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
H.V. Camberg Services, Inc.
Vs. No. 2004-00717-CD
Borough of Brisbin

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 1st day of March, 2003, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the partics
and justly and equitably try all matters in va-iance submitted to us, determine the matters in
controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotagy
the date of hearing of the same.

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Warren B. Mikesell, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

MacmijOOS
JL&-M’&/

Prothonotary

T AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this | day of Mgrc L( , oo (,we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows:

“Th a((oiﬂ’ﬂws W l/levda em‘ér\)'uﬂéwea"/‘
Sor Plaink S5 11 e amgyn & 2/ .
plus coxsts. ?‘1 DIV

(Continue it needed on reverse.)

. ENTRY OF AWARD
Now. this __J yiday of /\l (ill, . 2005 . Ihereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their atzomeys.
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

Prothonotary o
2 tn A,




H 'V Camberg Services, Inc. © IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2004-00717-CD

Borough of Brisbin

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DAVID ROMANT A.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 1, 2005 and have awarded:

The arbitrators hereby enter judgment fcr Plaintiff in the amount $2,415.33 plus costs.

Prothonotary Q
March 1, 2005 L Ty
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) deys of date of
award.



H 'V Camberg Services, Inc. . INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2004-00717-CD

Borough of Brisbin

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: BOROUGH OF BRISBIN

You are herewith notified that the A-bitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 1, 2005 and have awarded:

The arbitrators hereby enter judgment for Plaintiff in the amount $2,415.33 plus costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary i
By

March 1. 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



H V Camberg Services, Inc. - IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. - No. 2004-00717-CD

Borough of Brisbin

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: HV CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 1, 2005 and have awarded:

The arbitrators hereby enter judgment for Plaintiff in the amount $2.415.33 plus costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

March 1. 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



H V Camberg Services, Inc. . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2004-00717-CD
Borough of Brisbin
NOTICE OF AWARD

|
|

TO: S. CASEY BOWERS

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 1, 2005 and have awarded:

The arbitrators hereby enter judgment for Plaintiff in the amount $2,415.33 plus costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

March 1, 2005
Date

[n the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY

DATE PRESENTED

CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
04-717-cp ( ) Jury ( ) Non-Jury '

Date Complaint  (xx) Arbitration 1/2  Days
Filed:

PLAINTIFF(S)

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.: (
DEFENDANT(S) a Pennsylvania corporation
Check Block if
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, a government agency () a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
Case
LG ()
N [9‘ - Vn(\\)\:\}:’r
QCIJURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
Arbitration
more than
$ ( ) ves (x¥ no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been
served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel.

[ A
> Casey BOWErsS, Esq.
S. Casey Bowers, Esq., Harak, Guido and Taladay 814-371-7768

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
David A. Romani, Esq. 814-886-7000
FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (,1\
CIVIL DIVISION |

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC. : !
Vs. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN

ORDER
JA
NOW, this A8 day of January, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, March 1, 2005 at 1:00

P.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room, 2" Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
J. Richard Lhota, Esquire, Chairman
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of -

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court. I
Please report to the Court Administrator’s Office. You will be directed from there '

where this Arbitration will be held.

BY, THE,]COUR];/
b . |
b i \ _-v.:‘_.-'_;l_/‘.:' [,I LR X PVE]
?ﬁ ;“5 ] . ’f ;‘;‘ ¥ G{E Yt Lt s fq |

T el b DRIC J\AYIMERMAN |
o a8 5C0 b o President Judge |
, |

JAN 2 8 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



Date: 02/25/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

Time: 12:20 PV

Page 1 of 1

RCA Report
Case: 2004-00717-CD
Current Judge: Fradric Joseph Ammerman

H V Camberg Services, Inc. vs. Borough of Brisbin

District Justice Appeal

User: BANDERSON

Date Judge
05/21/2004 Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: Bowers, S. Casey (attorney for No Judge )
Borough of Brisbin) Receipt number: 1879523 Dated: 05/21/2004
Amount: $85.00 (Check) Copies to Atty. \/
05/27/2004 Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint. filed by, No Judge
s/S. Casey Bowers, Esquire no cc
05/28/2004 Transcript From Justice Hawkins. filed. No Judge ~
06/07/2004 Complaint. filed by, s/Dav'd A. Romani, Esquire 2 cc to Atty No Judgel/
06/22/2004 Notice ofService of Defendant's first set o interrogatories directed to PIff. ~ No Judge L
filed by Atty. Bowers. No cc.
07/06/2004 Acceptance of Service, Casey S. Bowers, Esq.. accepts service of the No Judge \/
Complaint in the above-captioned action, filed by s/Casey S. Bowers, Esq.
No CC
07/07/2004 Answer to Complaint And New Matter, filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. No Judge L
One CC Attorney Bowers /
07/20/2004 Reply to New Matter, filed by Atty. Roman 1 cert. to Atty. No Judge
07/30/2004 Motion For Partial Summary Judgment, filad 2 cert. to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman‘/
ORDER OF COURT, filed
AND NOW, this 30th day of July, Rule returnable of hearing on the 23rd of L
August, 2004 '
08/16/2004 Withdrawal of Mation for Partial Summary Judgmen and Brief in Support,  Fredric Joseph Ammerman .
filed by s/S. Casey Bowers, Esq. No CC P
08/25/2004 Affidavit, RE: Damages and Insurance, filed by s/David Camberg, Nocc  Fredric Joseph Ammerman?
10/20/2004 Notice of Service, Filed on Behalf of Cefendant: Answers to Interrogatories Fredric Joseph Ammermarﬂ/
and Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant by 1st
class mail on Oct. 19, 2004, served upon David A. Romani, Esquire. 2 CC
Atty Bowers.
10/29/2004 Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Bowers, S. Casey (attorney  Fredric Joseph Ammerman]/
for Borough of Brisbin) Receipt number: 1889331 Dated: 10/29/2004
Amount: $20.00 (Check) No cc. Copy to CA
01/28/2005 Order, NOW, this 28th day of Jan, 2005, Arbitration scheduled for March 1, Fredric Joseph Ammermani/

2005 at 1:00 p.m. in Conf./Hearing Room. The following have been
appointed as Arbitrators:

J. Richard Lhota, Esquire, Chairman

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

Warren B. Mikesell, Il Esquire.

5CC To CA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC,,
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff

VS.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 04-717-CD
Type of Pleading:

NOTICE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
VS. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
a Government Agency,
Defendant

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF ANSWERS TO
INTERROGATORIES AND ANSWERS TO

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN

This is to certify that on the 19th day of October, 2004, I serve
an original and one copy of Answers to Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents Directed to Defendant, Borough of Brisbin,

by first class mail, postage prepaid, to:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romani and Romani
720 Second Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresson, PA 16630

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff,
CIVIL DIVISION
vs.
CASE NO. 04-717-CD
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant. : TYPE OF DOCUMENT: AFFIDAVIT

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PARTY:

DAVID A. ROMANI, ESQUIRE
ROMANI AND ROMANI

720 SECOND STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630
(814) 886-7000

SUPREME COURT ID # 43233

=i ED

m ] diwo g

AUG 25 2004
)

Nillam A Shaw
Prothonotary C-erk of Courts

C



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NO. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION, '

Plaintiff,
vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ss.
county oF C LeAR FleLD

1. I am David Camberg, Vice President of H.V. Camberg
Services, Inc. located at 11268 Tyrone Pike, Irvona, Pennsylvania
16656.

2. On February 6, 2004, the motor vehicle owned by H.V.
Camberg Services, Inc. suffered property damages in the amount of
$2,952.34.

3. H.V. Camberg Services, Inc. has not received any insurance
benefits from any source for the property damages to the motor
vehicle.

Dated: W /7 ch}/ M@W

AVID CAMBERG

Sworn to and Subscribed
before~me thlS

L

hotary Publlc
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seat
Gerald W. Spaid, Sr.. Notary Public
Coalport Boro, Clearfield County
NWOmmBﬂmEnmsSanZWB

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notarles




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,

a Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff
Vs.
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 04-717-CD
Type of Pleading:

WITHDRAWAL OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

F“ ED/VO
QQAUG 18?@

Wiliarr A Shaw
Prothonola'y Ceerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff

vs. 5 No. 04-717-CD
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, :
a Government Agency,
Defendant
WITHDRAWAL OF

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, hereby withdraws its Motion

for Partial Summary Judgment and Brief in Support thereof.

S B

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the i3 day of ,%czu,,;ﬁ“ ,
2004, I served a copy of the within Withdrawal of Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment and Brief by first class mail, postage prepaid, on

the following counsel of record:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romar.i and Romani
720 Second Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresson, PA 16630

2
;‘\@f‘;-L
S. Casey Bowers




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,

a Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff
VS.
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 04-717-CD

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
VS. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
a Government Agency,
Defendant

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, by and
through its attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, and hereby files
the within Motion for Partial Summary Judgment averring as follows:

1. Plaintiff has filed suit for property damage arising out of an
automobile accident which occurred on February 4, 2004.

2. At the time of the subject accident, Plaintiff was insured
under policy of insurance issued by Universal Underwriters Insurance
Company. This policy provided $100,000.00 coverage for physical
damage to automotive inventory, subject to a $1,000.00 deductible.
See Plaintiff's response to Defendant's Interrogatory No. 12, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

3. Plaintiff is claiming damages for vehicular damage in excess
of $2,785.00.

4. At all times material hereto, Defendant has been and
continues to be a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania.



5. In its New Matter, Defendant has plead that the amount of
damages, if any, to which Plaintiff is entitled is limited tc the extent
insurance coverage is available to Plaintiff as provided by the Political
Subdivision Tort Claims Act, 42 P.S.C.A. §8553 (the "Act").

6. Plaintiff has denied that the Act applies to this matter.

7. The pleadings in this matter are now closed and discovery
has been completed.

8. Based on the pleadings and discovery, it is believed and
therefore averred that the amount of damages, if any, to which Plaintiff
is entitled is limited to the amount of Plaintiff's property loss
insurance deductible as provided in the Act.

9. The facts and circumstances regarding the availability of
insurance to Plaintiff are clear and this Court is entitled to make the
initial threshold decision as to the applicability of the Act.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, requests this
Honorable Court to enter an order finding that, as a matter of law,
Plaintiff's damages are limited by the applicable provisions of the
Political Subdivisions Tort Claims Act.

Respectfully submitted,

T .

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
VS. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
a Government Agency,

Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this .30 day of __ JT ULH\ , 2004, upon

consideration of the within Motion for Partial Summary Judgment,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that a Rule is issued

upon the Plaintiff, H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., to show cause why

said Motion should not be granted.

Rule returnable for hearing on the 2> day of ( u-c_@auﬁ
2004, at(}.5C o'clock _} m., in Courtroom No. _| , at the
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvama 16830.

BY THE C

JUL 202004



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff D
VS. : No. 04-717-CD
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, :
a Government Agency,
Defendant
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of , 2004, after

consideration of Defendant's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment,
appropriate Briefs and argument thereon,
IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that said Motion is hereby

granted and that the amount of damages to which Plaintiff is entitled

is limited by the applicable provisions of the Political Subdivision Tort

Claims Act.

BY THE COURT:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the .I:’ '2(2 day of
2004, I served a copy of the within Motion for Partial Sum ary
Judgment by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the following counsel

of record:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romani and Romani
720 Second Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresson, PA 16630

2 Foee

S. Casey Bowers




12. If you answered the preceding interrogatory in the
affirmative, provide the following information for each applicable
insurance policy?

(a) Policy holder;

(b) Insurance carrier;

(c) Policy number;

(d) Type of coverage including applicable deductible and
policy limits for each type of coverage.

ANSWER:

HV Camberg Services, Inc.
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.
Policy #250036

Auto liability $300,000.00

Auto Inventory Physical Demage: $100,000.00
Deductible: $1,000.00

EXHIBIT "A"




H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION

Plaintiff,
vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO. 04-717-CD

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PARTY:

DAVID A. ROMANI, ESQUIRE
ROMANI AND ROMANI

720 SECOND STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630
(814) 886-7000

SUPREME COURT ID # 43233
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NO. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,

vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, by and through its attorneys, ROMANI AND
ROMANI, and files the followirg Reply To New Matter, and in support
thereof, avers as follows:

14. Plaintiff hereby incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 13 of
Plaintiff’s Complaint as if set forth at length herein.

15. Admitted in Part. Denied in Part. Zt is admitted
Plaintiff’s vehicle was driven by Harold L. Camberg, a shareholder
and/or agent of the Plaintiff. It is specifically denied Harold L.
Camberg was an employee of the Plaintiff.

16. Denied. It is specifically denied that any harm was the
direct and proximate result of Harold L. Camberg. To the contrary,

the Defendant’s employes/agent, James Movyer, carelessly,



negligently, recklessly and unlawfully drove the DeZendant’s motor
vehicle in reverse and collided with the Plaintiff’s motor vehicle.

17. Denied. Paragraph 17 is a conclusion of law to which no
response 1is required. To the extent a response is necessary, the
Plaintiff is entitled to damages for the property loss sustained as
a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s employee’s/agent’s
negligent operation of the mctor vehicle.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, H.V. Camberg Services, Inc.,
respectfully requests this Honorable Court to =nter judgment
against Defendant, including interest and cost of suit.

Respectfully submitted,

ROMANI AND RO

L

By:
VID A. ROMANI, ESQUIRE




VERIFICATION

I, DAVID CAMBERG, Vice President, of H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES,
INC., verify that the statements contained in this COMPLAINT are
true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A., Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
A Pen lvania Corporation

ByﬂM(L

DAVID CAMBERG

Swern to and subscribed

before me this +s¥YZ€h day
of , 2004.

ONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal

\ M%T%gl;?mlzo R Clod fletd gounty T

ion Expires Sept. 26, 2007
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the Agéjezay of

/ij//EV/ , 20@4r a true and correct copy of the within Reply

To New Matter was forwarded to the following by United States Mail,

postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

Counsel for Defendant:

Casey S. Bowers, Esquire
JdANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

JuBois, PA 15801

ROMANI AND ROMANT

oy v,

_/Dév1d X. Romaﬁ&, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
720 Second Street

P.O. Box 207

Cresgson, PA 16630

(814) 886-7000




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : Type of Case: Civil Action
a Pennsylvania corporation, :
Plaintiff : No. 04-717-CD
VS. Type of Pleading:
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, . ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
Defendant : AND NEW MATTER
Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

You are hereby notified to plead
to the within pleading within
twenty (20) days hereof or a
default judgment may be entered

against you. TN

JUL 07 2004

LIRS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
vs. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
a Government Agency,
Defendant

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, BOROUGH OF BRISBIN, by and
through its attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY, who files this
Answer to Complaint and New Matter, averring as follows:

1. Admitted.

Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.

ANl B o

Admitted.

6. Admitted and denied. Defendant admits that Plaintiff was
plowing snow on the date and time that Plaintiff's employee was also
plowing snow. Defendant is unable to determine from the pleadings
from what or whom Plaintiff was traveling in opposite direction. As
such, the remaining averments set forth in Paragraph 6 of Plaintiff's

Complaint are denied.



7. Admitted and denied. It is admitted that Defendant's vehicle
proceeded in reverse on Bigler Street in the course of plowing snow
therefrom. It is further admitted that Plaintiff's and Defendant's
vehicles collided. It is denied, however, that Defendant's vehicle
crossed into the alley. Rather the collision occurred when Plaintiff's
vehicle backed out of the alley and onto Bigler Street.

COUNT IO

8. Defendant's answers to Paragraphs 1 through 7 of Plaintiff's
Complaint are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.

9. Denied.

10. Denied.

11. Denied.

12. Denied.

13. Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, respectfully
requests this Honorable Court to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint with

prejudice.

NEW MATTER
14. Defendant's answers to Paragraph 1 through 13 of Plaintiff's
Complaint are incorporated herein as if set forth at length.
15. At all times pertinent hereto, Plaintiff's vehicle was driven

by Harold Camberg, Plaintiff's employee and/or agent.



16. Any harm complained of was the direct and proximate
result of Plaintiff's agent and/or employee, Harold Camberg.

17. The amount of damages, if any, to which Plaintiff is entitled
is limited by applicable provisions of the Political Subdivision Tort
Claims Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §8553.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, respectfully
requests this Honorable Court to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint with

prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

RV

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




YERIFICATION

I, RICK SANKEY, President of the Borough of Brisbin,
verify that the statements in the foregoing Answer to Complaint and
New Matter are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments, 1

may be subject to criminal penalties.

r s




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the sQ%day of QMM
2004, I served a copy of the within Answer to Complaint ané New

Matter by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the following counsel of

record:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romani and Romani
720 Szcond Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresscn, PA 16630

e

S. Casey Bowers







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NO. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,
Plaintiff,
vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I, CASEY S. BOWERS, ESQUIRE, of HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY,
counsel of record for Plaintiff, Borough of Brisbin, hereby accept

gservice of the Complaint in the above-captioned action.

seve._aflef o =

[ S——

CASEY S. BOWERS, ESQUIRE
HANAK, GUIDO AND TALADAY
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

Dubois, PA 15801

-‘...rl_ ; .
—

i
! i .J‘.é)‘

JUL 06 2004
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.,

a Pennsylvania corporation,

Plaintiff
VS.
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action
No. 04-717-CD

Type of Pleading:
NOTICE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

JUN 22 2004
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

H. V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
a Pennsylvania corporation,
Plaintiff :
VS. : No. 04-717-CD

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
a Government Agency,
Defendant

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DEFENDANT'S
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFF

This is to certify that on the. 2/_S+day of June, 2004, I mailed
an original and two copies of Defendant's Interrogatories and Request
for Production of Docouments-First Set by first class mail, postage
prepaid, to:

David A. Romani, Esq.
Romani and Romani
720 Second Street
P. O. Box 207
Cresson, PA 16630

e

S. Cascy Bowers
Attorney for Defendant




H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff,
CIVIL DIVISION
ve.
CASE NO. 04-717-CD
BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant. : TYPE OF DOCUMENT: COMPLAINT

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PARTY:

DAVID A. ROMANI, ESQUIRE
ROMANI AND ROMANI

720 SECOND STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANTA 16630
(814) 886-7000

SUPREME COURT ILC # 43233

JUN 07 2004

William A. Shaw
Pro*'fhono-iary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NO. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.

30ROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claim set forth in the following papers, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this pleading and notice are served
upon you by entering a written appearance perscnally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defense or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that, if you fail
to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the pleading or for any other claim or relief

requested by our client. You may lose money or preoperty or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGCAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EBast Market Street
Clearf-eld, PA 16830
Telephone (814) 765-2641

:L/M:/}/ )

Qﬂ@id AL Réméﬁﬁ, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., : CASE NO. 04-717-CD
A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.

BOROUGH OF BRISBIN,
A GOVERNMENT AGENCY,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., a
Pennsylvania Corporation, by and through its attorneys, ROMANI AND
ROMANI, and files the following Complaint, and in support thereof,
avers as follows:

1. The Plaintiff is H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC., a
Pennsylvania  Corporation, organized and existing in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its business address at 11368
Tyrone Pike, Irvona, Pennsylvania 16656.

2. The Defendant, Borough of Brisbin, is a political
subdivision of the Commonweal:th of Pennsylvania with an address of
P.0O. Box 37, Brisbin, Pennsylvania 16620.

3. On or about February 6, 2004, James Moyer, an employee
and agent of the Borough of Brisbin was operating a motor vehicle

with a snow plow owned by the Borough of Brisbin on Bigler Street.



4. On the same date, James Moyer, an employee and agent of
the Borough of Brisbin plowed snow on Bigler Street and pushed the
snow through the intersection with Poland Avenue and dumped the
snow onto a lot on Bigler Street.

5. At this location, Bigler Street is a two (2) lane highway
and intersection with an alley across the roadway from Poland
Avenue.

6. On the same date and time, Plaintiff’'s motor vehicle was
operating and plowing snow on the alley which intersects with
Bigler Street. Plaintiff’s motor vehicle was plowing snow and
traveling on the alley in an opposite direction.

7. At this time, Defendant’'s employee and agent was backing
it’s motor vehicle in reverse on Bigler Street and crossed into the
alley and struck Plaintiff’s motor vehicle.

COUNT IT

8. Paragraphs 1 through 8 are incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

9. At all times mentioned, it was Defendant’s
employee/agent’s duty not to drive his vehicle in reverse across
Bigler Street and into the intersection of the alley and a duty to
keep a proper lockout for other motor vehicles and not operate the

motor vehicle in an unsafe manner.



10. Defendant’s employee/agent in the operation of the motor
vehicle, wholly disregarced his duties, failed to exercise
reasonable and ordinary care, failed to maintain a proper lookout,
and failed to keep his wvehicle under proper control at all times.

11. 1In disregard of the duty imposed upon him, Defendant’s
employee/agent carelessly, negligently, recklessly, and unlawfully
drove the motor vehicle in reverse and onto that part of the
rozdway on which Plaintiff’s motor vehicle was being driven, so as
to cause Defendant’s motor vehicle to collide with the Plaintiff’s
motor vehicle.

12. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence,
recklessness, and carelessness of the Defendant’s employee/agent,
the Plaintiff suffered property damage to their motor vehicle.

13. Plaintiff gave notice to the Defendant on June 3, 2004,
pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 5522(a) of its claim against the
Defendant. A copy of Plairtiff’s Notice of Claim is attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”".

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, demands Jjudgment against the
Defendant in an amount less than $25,000.00 plus interest and

costsgs.

Respectfully submitted

By:

\_DXVID A ROMANI, ESQUIRE



ROMANI AND ROMANI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
720 SECOND STREET
P. O. BOX 207
CRESSON, PENNSYLVANIA 16630

(814) 886-7000
FAX. (814) 886-5952

June 3, 2004

VIA CERTIFIED MATL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND REGULAR MATL

Borough of Brisbin
P.0O. Box 37
Brisbin, PA 16620

Re: H.V. Camberg Services, Inc., Claimant
To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents H.V. Camberg Services, Inc. located at
11368 Tyrone Pike, Irvona, Pennsylvania 16656, in connection with
an automobile accident which occurred on February 6, 2004. This
letter is intended to comoly with the notice reguirements of 42
Pa.C.S.A. § 5522.

Please consider this letter as the required statutory notice
of our intention to file suit on behalf of H.V. Camberg Services,
Inc. for damages arising from the accident. Set forth below is the
information required to be submitted to your agency pursuant to the
applicable statute:

1. Name and address of person to whom the cause of
action has accrued:

H.V. Camberg Services, Inc.
2. Name and address of person injured:

1994 Ford Bronco 4x4 .OL-FI 2D UTV Green Vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $2,415.33.

(98]

Date and Hour of Accident:

The accident occurred on February 6, 2004 at
approximately 2:30 to 3:00 p.m.

"EXHIBIT A"



Page 2

DAR/bv

Approximate location of accident:

The accident occurred at the intersection of Bigler
Street, Poland Avenue and the alley adjacent to
Bigler Street.

Name and address of attending physician:

The occupants of claimants motor vehicle were not
treated by a physician at this time.

Sincerely yours,

ROMANI AND I

k]
e /ﬂz4““\_;>

By: :
(\Dé id A. Romanl Esquire




VERIFICATION

I, DAVID CAMBERG, Vice President, of H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES,
INC., verify that the statements contained in this COMPLAINT are
true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A., Section 490<¢, relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

H.V. CAMBERG SERVICES, INC.
A Pennsylvania Corporaticn

By @mwo/ C;M/Lﬁu/;»

DAVID CAMBERG

Swcrn to and subscribed
before me this _4™ day

of //ﬂu% 2004
/ Notary/Publ};’c
Notarial Seal
Barbara A. Romani, Notary Public
Cresson Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires June 29, 2006

Member, Pennsyivania Association Of Notaries



\&A (O \wvr\ “NN Ww% «*\
JUN 07 2004 %/

Williarn A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ROMANI AND ROMANI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
720 SECOND STREET
P.O.BOX 207
CRESSON. PENNSYLVANIA 16630

(814) 886-7000
FAX: (814) 886-5952




, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:

46-3-04
DJ Name: Hon,
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Aadress: 251 SPRING STREET
P.O. BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA

Telephone: (814 ) 378'7160 16651-0362

JAMES L. HAWKINS

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
SV GMENT/TRANSC PT

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
I—ﬁ V CAMBERG SERVICES, INC

11368 TYRONE PIKE
IRVONA, PA 16656

L
VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

'BOROUGH OF BRISBIN
PO BOX 37
BRISBIN,

L

'7

PA 16620

251 SPRING STREET
P.O. BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362

Docket No.: CV-0000019-04
Date Filed: 3/12/04

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

@ Judgment was entered for:

(Name) _H Vv CAMBERG_SERVICES,

—_DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

El Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ BROROUGH OF BRISBIN

in the amount of $ 2 .501.33 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

D Damages will be assessed on:

L=
D This case dismissed without prejudice. vy o 3@@
MAY 2 8 2004

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 §

Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

]
]

Niliam A Shaw
Prothonotary.Cerk of Co

INC
(Date of Judgment) 5/10/04
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $_2,415.33
Judgment Costs $_ 86.00
interest on Judgment g .00
Attorney Fees $_ .00
{}@ Total $_2,501.33
urts Post Judgment Credits $
‘ Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE

OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

S/ O/ Date éL@A) j /U/A‘/IZ«/_»

, District Justice

f certify that this is a true and cor ect cop

5‘ - 04 Date

g

he gecor of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 .

AOPC315-03  pamE PRINTED:

5/11/04

SEAL

9:02:27 AM



(OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF.__ Clearfield

Mag. Disi. No.: IEU'\‘NT'FFZ NAME and ADDRESS -
353;3;094 H.V. Camberg Services, Inc.
S 11368 Tyrone Pike .
James L. Hawkins Irvona, PA 16656
251 Spring Street L VS -
Houtsdale, PA 16651 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADCRESS -
4 r
Teeprone: ( 814 378-7160 Borough of Brisbin

P.O. Box 37
Brisbin, PA 16620
L

Docket No.: ¢ - jH-cty
Date Filed: 3,12,0_'\,

AMOUNT DATE FAID

FILNG €0sTS  $_ Bln.C 3 A2 /g}_\:

SERVING COSTS $ / /
TOTAL $ K

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff¢s) asks judgment against youfor$ _2,415.33 together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance
violated):

On or about February 6, 2004, the Defendant, through its
employees, agents and servants, negligently operated a motor
vehicle and collided with the Plaintiff’s motor vehicle causing
damage to the Plaintiff’s wehicle in the amount of $2,415.33.
Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant in the amount of
$2,415.33, plus cost of suit.

L David . Lamberq verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and
correct to the best of my knowledgerformation, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of
Secticn 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unswarn falsification to authorities.

H.V, Cambergaéervice . Inc.
v'By: @/M W S P

(Signature of Plaintiff or Authoriz#Agent)

Aomae David A. Romani, Esquire Address: 720 Second Street

P.0. Box 207
Telephone: (814) 886-7000 Cresson, PA 16630
F{OU-HNTEND-FO-ENTER ADEFENSETFO-THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEP-ONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,
JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you
are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address
above.

AQPC 308A-98



Retumn Reglopt Feo
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® A unique identifier for your mailpiece ' A

X Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:

% Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailp or Priority Maiks.
n Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

u NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

n For an additional fee, a Aeturn Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a dupg%ate return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

% For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addresses's authorized a%mt, Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Delivery”.

= If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, rﬁlease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix labe! with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
Internet access to delivery information is not available on mail
addressed to APOs and FPOs.
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® A unique identifier for your mailpiece
x Arecord of delivery kept by the Postat Service for two years -

Important Reminders:
* Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail; or Priority Mails.

= Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

x NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

® For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retum Receipt Requested". To receive a fee waiver for
a dupg%ate return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

® For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement *Restricted Delivery”.

s If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
Internet access to delivery information is not available on mail
addressed o APOs and FPOs.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL .-

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

SUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST NO. OR NAME OF DJ.
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE P CODE
DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF (Plaintiff ) {Defendant )
ys
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT CR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT
cv
LT

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. No If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088, e o
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of agpeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appeflee(s)

{Common Pleas No. ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appeliant or his attorney or agent

RULE: To . appelleeis).

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file o complaint in this appedl within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. (\J

' Signature of Pro
| hereby certify this to be a true ignature thonotary or Deputy

and attested copy f the original
statement filed in this case.

MAY 2 1 2004

Attest. it A
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

AOPC 312-90 COURT Filkz
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of C_earfield Co., PA
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

He

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

commoONPLEASNa. (4 — 77 T D

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

"NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST, NQ. OR NAME OF D.J.
Borough of Brisbin 46-3-04
ADORESS OF APPELLANT 6347 STATE 7P CODE
P. 0. Box 37 Brisbin PA 16620
"DATE OF JUDGMENT WN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) (Defendant )
5/10/04 H. V. Camberg Service, Inc. vs Borough of Brisbin
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR ATTORNEY AGENT
cv 0000019-04 1 2
LT L

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088 . ; L .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as o 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS fo the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7} in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
H. V. Camberg Services, Inc.

Name of appeliee(s)
{Common Pleas No. o L/ b 7/ ,7 = d ) within twenty (20) days after service af rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

AT . —

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

RULE: To H. V. Camberg Services, Ingppeleels).
Name of appelige(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appedl within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. (\) M
- /774&;91 20 ey Ll s,

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

N

MAY 2 1 2004

Willior- "z
Pruwionotary

AOPG 312-90 COURT FILE 70 38 FILID WITH 2ROTHONOTARY
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(This proof of service idUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filmg the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COLIONWEALTH OF PEMNSYLYANIA

COUNTY OF ;58

AFFIDAVIT: | nereby swear or affrm that | served
a copy of the Nctice of Apceal Commer Pleas No. . upon the District Justice des:gnated theremn on
/date of servce) . [] by cersoral servee [ by icertfied; (registered) mail. sender's
receipl atlacrea nereto. and upon tne apoeLee, (name) . ,on

(] by personai service [] by (certhed) iregistered) mail. senders recero! attached hereto.
LJarg further that served tre Ruie 1o File a Camplaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upen the appeiiee(s) to whem
ying p

tre Rue was adaressed on . . [ by persona service [] by (certitied) (registered)
mall. sender's recept attacked hereto

SWORN (AFFIRLIED AND SUBSCR'BED BEFORE “E

THIS DAY O~
) Sigrature of affiart
S-g.".’:;ff.“'e CPofts e o R L LAy maLe
ety

Y comm ssion v e o



GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

s 513 oy NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-04 'H Vv CAMBERG SERVICES, INC -
DJ Name: Hon. 11368 TYRONE PIKE
JAMES L. HAWKINS IRVONA, PA 16656
Addess: 251 SPRING STREET L N
P.O. BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (8§14 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 [BOROUGH OF BRISBIN o
PO BOX 37
ATTORNEY DEF PRIVATE : BRISBIN, PA 16620
L

MATTHEW TALADAY, ESQ
PO BOX 487
DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name)

Docket No.: CV-0000019-04
Date Filed: 3/12/04

oY -"1t"1-¢D
_DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

H V _CAMBERG SERVICES, INC

E Judgment was entered against: (Name)  ROROUGH OF BRISBIN

in the amount of $ 2,501.33 on (Date of Judgment) 5/10/04
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2,415.33
Judgment Costs $____86.00
. o . L Interest on Judgment $__ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.2,501.33

D Amount of Judgment Subject to

Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL W!THIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE ,

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,

OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

S;/L_—Q&Date QLMM) j Z/l‘jﬂl—‘ , District Justice

Date

| certify that this is a true an&l correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC 315-03

DATE PRINTED: 5/11/04 9:02:27 AM



asp
MAY 2 1 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



